Exhibit ___ (JOINT-2)
Docket UE-061546

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Complainant, | DOCKET UE-061546
VS.

PACIFICORP dba Pacific Power & Light
Company,

Respondent.

EXHIBIT TO JOINT TESTIMONY

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION

January 19, 2007



BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION

COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant, _ " DOCKET UE-061546
V.
PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER SETTLEMENT STIPULATION
AND LIGHT COMPANY,

Respondent.

As described below, PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power and Light Company

("PacifiCorp” or "the Company"), Staff of the Washington Utilities and Transportation

‘Commission ("Staff"), and The Energy PI‘OjeCtI (collectively, “Parties”) have reached an

agreed resolution of various issues in this docket.” Staff and Comi:)any have agreed to a
resolution of revenﬁé requirements issues ("Revenue Requirements Phase™), and an agreed
process for resolving issues surrounding the implementation of a power cost adjustment
mechanism ("PCAM") ("Power Cost Phase"). Consequently, this Settlement Stipulation

("Stipulation") is being filed with the Commission as a “Multiparty” "Partial Settlement”

- ! Comprising the Energy Project, Opportunity Council, Northwest Community Action Center, and

Industrialization Center of Washington.

? The Energy Project takes no position on the settlement reached by Staff and the Company with respect to
certain matters, as indicated in individual paragraphs in this Stipulation (e.g., where the term “Staff and
Company” is used). The Energy Project does not oppose the settlement reached by the Company and Staff on
such matters.

PAGE 1 - STIPULATION



pursqant to WAC 480-07-730(3) and (2), respectively. This Sﬁpulation is subject to
- Commission approval.
I. PARTIES

This Stipulation is entered into by the Company, Staff, and The Eﬁergy Project

regarding PaéiﬁCorp's pending general rate filing in the above docket.
II. RECITALS

On October 3, 2006, PacifiCorp filed revisions to its currently effective Tariff
WN U-74 seeking a general rate increase éf $23.2 million, or 10.2 percent. The filing was
based on normalized resuits of operations for Washington for the twelve-month test period
ending March 31, 2006.

In order to expedite fhe processing of this case, the Company's filing inchuded
various approaches to minimize controversy. For example, the Company greatly restricted
the number of adjustments in this case,’ and agreed not to re-litigate many of the issues
raised in the Company's previous general rate case, Docket UE-050684 ("2005 Rate Case").*
Moreover, the Company accepted the return on equity ("ROE™) and capital structure
-authorized by the Commission's order in the 2005 Rate Case,5 and elected to reflect only
those changes to the cost of long-term debt and preferred stock which reduce the overall rate ,
of return.’ The Company also accepted the stipulated interim methodology for temperature
normalization filed in the 2005 Rate Case.

In response to the Commission's order in the Company's 2005 Rate Case, and in

consultation with key Washington stakeholders, the Company formulated a west control

i Wrigley, Exhibit _ (PMW-1T) at 2:13-18.
Id :

> Id. at 3:18-20; 2005 Rate Case, Order 04 (April 17, 2006).

SExh. _ (PMW-1T)at 3:22:22.

PAGE 2 - STIPULATION



..

area approach to allocate PacifiCorp's total costs in this case. The Company's direct
testimony in this proceeding proposed adoption by the Commission of a West Control Areé
("WCA") allocation methodology ("WCA Methodology") which allocates costs and benefits -
to Washington customers based on the costs and resources serving the Company's western
control area, which includes Washington, Oregon, and California. The Company proposed
that the WCA Methodology be adopted, subject to a five-year evaluation period.

The filing was suspended by Commission order dated October 9, 2006.”

At the prehearing conference on October 17, 2006, presiding Administrative Law
Judge Dennis Moss granted petitions to. intervene from Industrial Customers of Northwest
Utilities ("ICNU") and The Energy Project.

The Company, Staff, ICNU, ar_ld the Public Counsel Section of the Office of the

Attorney General ("Public Counsel") participated in technical workshops on November 1

and 16, 2006. In addition, Staff and ICNU conducted discovery on the Company's direct

testimony.

- Pursuant to the procedural schedule set forth in the Commission's prehe_aring
conference order,® two settlement conferences were held. For the settlemeﬁt conference on
December 14, 2006, Staff and the Company participated in person; ICNU, Public Counsel
and The Energy Project participated by telephone. For the settlement conference on January
12, 2007, Staff, the Company, ICNU and Public Counsel i)articipated in person. The Energy ’

Project contacted the Company and indicated that it would not be available. Parties

" Utilities and Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Co., Docket UE-061546, Order 01
(Oct. 9, 2006).
¥ Utilities and Transp. Comm'n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Co., Docket UE-061546, Order 03

~ (Oct. 20, 2006).

PAGE 3 —~ STIPULATION



10

11

i2

presented proposals and coﬁnter-proposals which resulted in a partial settlement among
three parties.

The Parties have reached dgreement on contested issues in this proceeding
concerning cost allocation methodology and revenue requirement issues, and wish to present
their agreement for the Commission's consideration. The Parties therefore adopt the
following Stipulation, which is entered into by the Parties voluntarily fo resolve matters in
dispute among them in the interests of expediting the orderly disposition Qf this proceeding,

III. AGREEMENT
A. Bifurcated Proceeding. k

This Stipulation addresses cost allocation methodology and revenue requirement
issues. The Parties recommend expeditious consideration of this Stiﬁulation, with the
remainder of the suspension period reserved for the Power Cost Phase to set the base level
power supply expense, to determine the methodology for a PCAM, to consider inciuding in
the PCAM a mechanism for recovery of renewable-related expenditures, and to address the
potential impacts, if any, of the implementation of a PCAM on cost of capital.

B. Cost Allocation Methodology.

1. Adoption of the WCA Methodblogy. Staff and the Company agree that the

Commission should accept the WCA Methodology.'as proposed by the Company; provided,

however, that the WCA Methodology will be modified to allocate fixed production costs

. using a Control Area Generation West factor of 75 percent demand and 25 percent energy.

Variable production costs will be allocated using a Control Area Energy West factor,

consistent with the Company's originally-proposed WCA Methodology.

PAGE 4 - STIPULATION



B E

14

i3

Staff and the Company agree that for purposes of this docket (including the Power
Cost Phase), the Commission should accept the WCA Methodology using the resources,
including fransmission, identified by the Company in Exhibit __ (PMW-2), which is
attached as Appendix A to this Stipulation. Staff and the Company understand that in future
dockets, the Commission has discretion to amend the WCA Methodology as it deems
appropriate; such as adding or subtract'ing resources from the WCA, consistent with the
Commission's order in Docket UE-050684 et al., recognizing the flexibility in the WCA
Methodology to meet those requirements, as well as the dynamics of how the Company's
system is operated. |

2. Evaluation Period and Monitoring Comm—itfee. Staff and the Company
recommend that the Commission adopt the WCA Methodology with a five-year evaluation
period. Inthe absencé’ of Commission action to change the WCA Methodology, such
Methociology shall continue in use ét least through the final PCAM rate change during the
evaluation period, which would occur iﬁ the summer of 2012. The purpose of the evaluation
period is to give the Commission and all interested parties a formal opportumity for
¢VaIuating the WCA Methodology for a significant period of time. The evaluation period
does not limit the time period the WCA Methodology can be used in Washington.

Staff and the Company agree that a Monitoring Committee will be established to

monitor the WCA Methodology during the five-year evaluation period. The committee will

‘recommend to the Commission appropﬁate amendments to the WCA Methodology, if any,

during that period. The committee will consist of Company and Staff representatives, and
any interested representative(s) of Public Counsel, ICNU and the Energy Project.

Participation on the committee will not limit any person's right to make proposals or

PAGE 5 — STIPULATION



R

16

18

arguments directly to the Commission with respect to continuation of, or amendments to, the
WCA Methodology. Nothing in this Stipulation affects the Commission's ability to require
the use of a different cost allocation method.

C. Revenue Requirement Increase.

1. General. Staff and the Company agree that PacifiCorp shall be authorized to
increase base revenues for its Washjngton customers by $10.0 million (or 4.4 percent), to be
implemented by tariff changes effective April 1, 2007. The revenue requirement increase of
$10.0 million is a negotiated settlement amount, which Staff and the Company agree will
have no implications for resolving issues with fespect to the Power Cost Phase of this
proceeding. Staff and the Company further agree that base rates will not change as a result
of establishing a base level power supply expense for implémentation of the PCAM during
the Power Cost Phase of this proceeding.

| 2. - Cost of Capital. Subject to Part [ILD.1 (] 20 below), Staff and the Company
agree that the ROE and capital structure authorized by the Commission's order in the 2005
Rate Case shall remain unchanged. The cost of long-term debt and preferred stock shall be

updated to reduce the overall rate of return to 8.06%, calculated as follows:

Component Ratio (%) Cost (%) Witd. Cost (%)
Bquity 46 10.20 46920
Long-term Debt 50 6.335 _ 3.168
Preferred 1 6.455 - 0.065
Short-term Debt 3 4.50 0.1350
TOTAL - : 100 8.06

3. Other Revenue Requirement Adjustments. For purposes of supporting the
calculation of the agreed-upon revenue requirement recommendation, Staff and the

Company have identified illustrative revenue requirement adjustments, which will be

PAGE 6 — STIPULATION



9

20

described in testimony and exhibits supporting this Stipulation. Reference to these
adjustments is not intended to establish precedent for future cases, not is theili,sting of these
adjustments intended to prescribe an exclusive means of supporting the reasonableness of
the $10 million recommended revenue requirement increase. In particular, the
quantification included for the identified adjustments reflects the use of the SO factor for
administration and general costs for this particular proceeding, but does not preclude further ‘
analysis of this issue in a future fate case. In addition, the total power costs and production
rate base assumed in the calculation of the recommend'ed revenue requirement in this
Stipulation do not preclude any differing conclusions arising from continuing discussions to
determine a base level power supply expense for a PCAM.

4, Revenue Allocation and Rate Design. Staff and the Company agree that
revenue allocation and rate design will be based on the Company's proposal in this docket,
as set forth in Exhibits  (WRG-1 O),l_(WRG-l 1), and ___ {WRG-12), which are
attached as Appendix B to this Stipulation.

D. Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism.
1. Implementation of a PCAM.. Staff and the Company agreé to support a

PCAM for PacifiCorp to be implemented by the end of the suspension period, September 1,

- 2007. During the Power Cost Phase of this proceeding, Staff and the Company agree to

negotiate in good faith to establish: (1) the base-level power supply expense; and (2) the
means for calculating deferred power costs in the PCAM. Staff and the Company agree that
the negotiations shall also consider the inclusion as part of the PCAM a mechanism that
would allow PacifiCorp to adjust rates to reflect (1) investment in Company-owned

renewable resources, and/or (2) related transmission investment or expense. Staff and the

PAGE 7 - STIPULATION



21

22

Company agree to address the potenti:il impacts, if any, bf such PCAM on PacifiCorp's cost
of capital consistent with Commission precedent. These negotiations will be open to
participation from all interested parties of record. Staff and the Company further agree that
any stipulation reached on these issues shall be submitted to the Commission with sufficient
time for a Commission decision on the structure of the PCAM by the end of the suspension
period on September 1, 2007. If by April 15, 2007, it is evident that such a stipulation
cannot be reached, then Staff and the Company agree to promptly request the Commission’
to convene a pre-hearing conference for purposes of scheduling testimony and hearings, to
allow for a Commission decision on the structure of the PCAM by September 1, 2007.

2. Updated Power Cost Estimate. Staff and the Company agree there are
benefits in continuing evaluation of the inputs into the WCA Methodology model for
purposes of determining the base-level power supply expense for calculating deferred power
costs in the PCAM. Therefore, the Company will proﬁride the Parties with an updated
estimate of its power costs by February 28, 2007.- This update vﬁll include, among other
thingé, the following items:

(1) Market Prices;

(i)  Actual short-term firm transactions; and

(1i)  Known and measurable changes since the initial filing.
E.  System Reliability.

PacifiCorp commits to restore electric service as soon as possible following a
reported outage. If service is not restored within 24 hours of the date of the report, barring
major events or other unforeséen circumstances, any PéciﬁCorp customer who lost power

due to an outage may claim $50, plus $25 for each additional 12-hour delay in restoring

PAGE § - STIPULATION



23

24

25

service. Customers must claim their credits by contacting PacifiCorp within 30 days of the
outage. PaciﬂCor_p commits to maintain this policy at no lower than its current level
through March 31, 2011.
F. | Stay Out Period.

_ The Company will file its next general rate proceeding in Washington no sooner than
July 1, 2008; provided, however, that in the event the Company for any reason is not
authorized by the Commission to implement a.PCAM 1n this docket, the Company shall be
permitted to file its next general rate proceeding in Washington on oi' after January 1, 2008.
“General rate proceeding” is used in the same sense as in WAL 480-07-505.
G. Low Income Issues.

The Parties agree that, as set forth in the Company's direct testimony in this
proceeding9 and subject to Commission approval, the Company will increase the low-
income collection rate which funds the_ Low Income Bill Assistance ("LIBA") Program
(Schedule 91) by a percentage amount equal to the total percentage of all residential price
increases from general rate cases, including the price increase ordered in this case, since the
program was implemented. As a result of the increase to Schedule 91, a portion of the
increase to collections will be applied to increase the credit available through LIBA Program
Schedule 17."

H. Request for Findings.
Staff and the Company request that the Commission include, as part of an approval

order accepting this Stipulation, the following findings:

? Griffith, Exh, _ (WRG-1T) at 19:21-20:3.
0 1d at 20:3-5,

PAGE 9 — STIPULATION



26

27

28

29

1. Prudence of Eurus (Combine Hills), Leaning Junipef, and the Grant
County Contracts. Staff and the Company agree that, based on the direct téstimony and
discovery responses provided in this case,'’ the Company has demonstrated that these
resources and commitments are prudent and used and useful for service to Washington
customers. These resources are included in the WCA Methodology.

2. Compliance with Commitments from MEHC Transaction. Staff and the
Company agree that the Company's filing demonstratés compliance with the following
commitments from the MEHC transaction (Docket UE-051 090):

¢ Commitment Wa4 —- Afﬁliéte Management Fee
e Commitment Wa6 — Affiliate Cross Charges
¢ Commitment Wa7 — A&G Cost Reduction

o Commitment 37 — Long-term Debt Yield Reduction

1.  General Provisions.

1. The Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest and would

produce rates for the Company that are fair, just, reasonable, and sufficient. The Partics

- agree to support this Stipulation as a settlement of all contested issues in this proceeding,

except for those issues to be resolved in the Power Cost Phase. The Parties understand that
this Stipulation is not binding on the Commiséion or any Party unless and until it is
apprpved.

2. The Parties agree that this Stipulation represents a compromise in the

positions of the Parties. As such, conduct, statements and documents disclosed in the

' Direct Testimony of Mark R. Tallman (Exhibit __ (MRT-1T)) and accompanying Exhibits __ (MRT-2C),
__ (MRT-3C), ___(MRT-4C),and __ (MRT-5C). '

PAGE 10 - STIPULATION



\..,,.J -

30

31

32

negotiation of this Stipulation shall not be admissible as evidence in this or any other
proceeding.

3. The Parties have negotiated this Stipulatioﬁ as an integrated document.
Accordingly, the Parties recommend that the Commission adopt this Stipulation in its
entirety.

4, The Parties shall cooperate in submitting this Stipulation promptly to the
Commission for acceptance, and shall cooperate in developing supporting testimony as
required by WAC 480-07-740(2)(b). The Parties agree to support the Stipulation throughout
this proceeding, provide witnesses to sponsof such a Stipulation at a Commission hearing,
and recommend that the Commission issue an order adopting the settlements contained
herein. In the event the Commission rejects this Stipulation, the provisions of WAC
480-07;750(2)(a) shall apply. In the event the Commission accepts the Stipulation upon
conditions not proposed he_reiﬁ, each Party reserves the right, upon written ﬁotice to the
Commission and all parties to this proceeding w1thm five (5) days of the Commission's
order, to state its rejection of the conditions. In such event, the Parties immediately will

request the prompt reconvening of a prehearing conference for purposes of establishing a

" procedural schedule for the completion of the case pursuant to WAC 480 07-750(2)(a). The '

“Parties agree to cooperate in development of a schedule that concludes the proceeding on the

earliest possible date, taking into account the needs of the Parties in participating in hearihgs
and preparing briefs.

5. The Parties enter into this Stipulation to avoid further expense,
inconvenience, uncertainty and delay. By executing this Stipulation, no Party shall be

deemed to have approved, admitted or consented to the facts, principles, methods or theories

-PAGE 11 — STIPULATION



33

34

35

36

37

employed in arriving at the terms of this Stipulatién, nor shall any Party be deemed to have
agreed that any provision of this Stipﬁlation is appropriate for resolving issﬁes in any other
proceeding.

6. This Sﬁpulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart
shall constitute an original document.

7. This Stipﬁlation is the pfodUct of negotiation and no part shall be construed =
against any Party on the basis that it was the drafter.

8. Each Party agrees to provide all other Parties the right to review in advance
of publication any and all announcements or news releases that any other Party intends to
make about the Stipulation (with the right of review to include a reasonable opportunity to

request changes to the text of such announcements). Each Party also agrees to include in

- any news release or announcement a statement to the effect that the Commission Staff's

recommendation to approve the Stipulation is not binding on the Commission itself.
9, "The effective date of this Stipulation is the déte of the Commission order
approving it, subject to the procedﬁres of Part II1.1.4 (9 31) above.
This STIPULATION is entered into by each Party as. of the date entered below.
DATED: January /¥, 2007. |

PacifiCorp : Staff of the Washington Utilities and

Trans@%%:nission
By | ‘ By

Andrea L. Kelly | Donald T. Trotter”

Vice President, Regulation Senior Assistant Attorney General
The Energy Project
By

Brad M. Purdy

Attomey

PAGE 12 - STIPULATION



33

34

35

36

37

employed in arriving at the texms of this Stipulation, nor shall any Party be deemed to have
aéreed that any provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resclving issues in any other
proceeding.

6. - This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart
shall constitute an original document.

7. - This Sﬁﬁulation is the product of negotiation and no part shall be consi;med
against any Party on the basis that it was the drafter.

8. Each Party agrees to provide all other Parties thé right o review in ad;'ance
of publication any and all announcements or news releases that any other Party intends te

make about the Stipulation (with the right of review to include a reasonable opportunity to

* request changes to the text of such annoumcements). Each Party also agrees to include in

- any news release or announcement a staternent to the effect that the Commission Staff's

reconmendation to approve the Stipulation is not binding on the Commission itself.
9, The effective date of thls Stipulation is the da;te of the Commission order
approving it, subject to the procedures of Part IIL1.4 (¥ 31) above.
This STIPULATION is entered into by each Party as of the datc entered below.
DATED: January J¥, 2007. |

PacifiCorp | Staff of the Washingfon Utilities and

Traosportation Commission
By __ ' By
Andrea L. Kelly Donald T. Trotter
Vice President, Regulation Senior Assistant Attorney General
The Energy Project '
By / ,,ﬂft” //»' Nt o S
Brad M. Purdy !
Attorney o

PAGE 12 ~ STIPULATION

1188+BEBDZ RPund ‘W PEJF dzz:2r 4D 41 uer




33

34

33

36

37

employed in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation, nor shall any Pa;'ty be deemed fo have

agreed that any provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving issues in any other

proceeding,

6. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed couhte:part
-shall constitute an original document.

7. This Stipulation is the product of negotiation and no part shall be construed .

against any Party on the basis that it was the drafter.
8. Each Party agrecé to provide all other Parties the right fo review in advance
of publication any and all announcements or news releases that any other Party intends to

make about the Stipulation (with the right of review to include a reasonable opportunity to

* request changes to the text of such announcements), Each Party also agrees to include in

- any news release or announcement a statement to the effect that the Commission Staff's

recommendation to approve the Stipulation is not binding on ﬂw Commission itself,
9, The effective date of this Stipulation is the de;te of the Commission order
approving it, subject to the procedures of Part IIL14 (]31) above.
This STIPULATION is entered into by each Pa:&y as of the date entered below.
DATED: January /&, 2007. |

PacifiCorp ’ Staff of the Washington Utilities and
‘ Transportation Commission

ot

By

By,

Andrea L. Kelly ‘Donald T. Trotter
Vice President, Regnlation Senior Assistant Attorney General
The Energy Project
: By
Brad M. Purdy
Attorney

PAGE 12 ~ STIPULATION

FUFPRLE BIPPY [P BN e S el

[PP——



APPENDIX A

Exhibit _ (PMW-2)
Summary of WCA Methodology



Exhibit No.  (PMW-2)
Docket No. UE-06

2006 PP&L Rate Case
Witness; Paul M. Wrigley

. BEFORE THE |
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND )
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, )
) Docket No. UE-06
Complainant, ) :
| " )
vs. - )
_ ; ' )
PACTFICORP dba Pacific Power & Light )
Company, ' )
Respondent.
PACIFICORP

EXHIBIT OF PAUL. M. WRIGLEY

Summary of West Control Area
Alocation Method

October 2006



PACIFICORP

SUMMARY OF WEST CONTROL AREA

ALLOCATION METHOD

West Control Area - Washington

Generation

Bridger (based on west control area transmission
capacity), Colstrip, Hermiston, Leaning Juniper and
west control area hydro generation are assigned to the
west control area. All other generation plant is exluded.
West control area resources are allocated on the
Control Area Energy factor (CAEW).

Transmission

Transmission Plant located in California, Oregon and
Washington, Colstrip Transmission, all other Montana
Transmission, ldaho Pacific Transmission and Jim
Bridger Transmission lines Kinport and Borah are
assigned to the west control area. These are allocated
oh the CAEW factor.

Distribution

Situs

Generalfintangible

|Generation, Transmission and Distribution per above.
Customer related - CN (number of customers).

Generation
Transmission CAEW _
Distribution Situs, System Net Plant Distribution (SNPD)
Customer Account, |Distribution Related - Situs (SNPD)
Customer Service, [System Related - CN

- Sales
A&G Distribution Related - Situs

Xpense
/

Depreitl
Amortization

Customer Related - CN
Other A&G - 80O

Follows plant

Taxes Other Than
fncome

Franchise - Situs

Property Tax - Gross Plant System (same as SQ)
Payroll Taxes - SO '
Utah Gross Receipts Tax - N/A

Washington Public Utility Tax - Situs

Energy Taxes - CAEW

Deferred Income
Taxes, Schedule Ms
and Accumulated
Deferred Taxes

Existing Plant - Power Tax Output by Jurisdiction.
Capital Additions and New Resources - Allocated on
same basis as plant. '

State Income Taxes

Situs

. Federal Income
Taxes

Calculated in Jurisdictionat Allocation Model




- PACIFICORP
SUMMARY OF WEST CONTROL AREA
ALLOCATION METHOD

West Control Area - Washington

Fuel CAEW
Wholesale Sales Firm
CAEW
Non-Firm
CAEW
Purchased Power [Firm
CAEW
Washington QFs - Situs to Washington.

Non-Firm

_ CAEW :

Wheeling Expense |Contracts for delivery within the west conirol area are
assigned to the west control area.

Firm

CAEW
Non-Firm
CAEW




APPENDIX B

Exhibits __(WRG-10), _ (WRG-11), _ (WRG-12)
Rate Design, etc., for $10 Million Revenue Increase



Exhibit No.  (WRG-10)
Docket No. UE-06

2006 PP&L Rate Case
Witness: William R. Griffith

' - BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND )
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, ) _

) Docket No. UE-06

Complainant, )

)

Vs.

' )

PACIFICORP dba Pacific Power & Light )

Company, )

S ) -
Respondent. )
PACIFICORP

EXHIBIT OF WILLIAM R. GRIFFITH
Estimated Effect of Proposed Prices — Expedited Case

' On Revenues From Electric Sales to Ultimate Consumers in Washington
12 Months Ended March 2006

October 20006



(WRG-1¢
Page ] of .

" Exhibit No.

%ty 000°01$  ¥95°9¢z$ v9s9zTS . CETEHIY  916%0TI SIIUMSRO)) apBUIRIN) 03 S3ES [BI0L, ]
ozes 0TLE VOV IR0l L}
%Lt L9% 605°1% s 08F°€1 L9g'e Sunysry yeang aqug Je1oy, 91
%L’ 01% [AX%) [k SSET £9 LS s0tAdeg FunySy1esns  s1
%L ¥ Z1$ 5973 £ST oLy 79T £5 ATg FuyITieang  pl
%l'b $ 8F$ s ol e 4" 30IAIG BupyBigwens ¢l
%L'Y 8 08v$ vorg FILT L¥1 IS solAleg SunuBrTeng gl
%9y 54 8LF$ LEYS 168°C €187 Sl _2orageg Bupydry vary Jooping [
_ Bunydiy peng ogng
%Ll . 0EPSS 099°CETS 0£T'8T1S 9ETTEST 8SHET [eLySBpU] 3 [RdIoUnmo]) fEj0], 01
%LV s A4S 178 +8T 0g 12 unulry potg feuonesisy 6
%l¥ €L8°1% $B0TYS TIT0VS $66°€96 ¥9 . 8y MY 000°] <= SOTAISG [RISUSD) 53R 8
%19 01$ 691% 6518 £8¢°1 I R 4 M 000°T <=991AIag sjuowanbay [enred 2
%l 65FS 68T01$ 0£8°63 88IFLI ¥sT's oF _9olaseg Budumng reimpnopfy 9
%'y £20°Z$ 098°L¥S LER'SPS 796°L68 FEO'T ot M 000 T> 01aIsg [EI0UDD) oEIe ] 3
%00 0% 0% 0% 0 _ 0 £ 801AI¢ SIUWANNDIY [enreg 2
%E'E £90°1% SET'EES OLT'ZES PTVrIS SLOLT ¥z 1AIDG [BI2USY) [[RWIg £
RIS PUT 2P |10 )
%L T05'v% SLI°T01$ TLO'96S LIS€88°T 160°001 [epuapIsy 1eoL z
%Ly T0S¥S SLIT01$ TL9'96$ LIS €85 1 160°001 81/91 901A19G [eHUSPISOY |
1Epuapisay
(ALY (LH()
() (L) - (9) (<) () (£) () (1)
% {000%) (000%) (000%) HAW EEle) ON uondinsag "Op
2SBAIOUY SaNURATY SINUIANY . Bay "yog aury
aspg aseg , g
pssodolg Juesalg

9007 HOMVIA (TIANT SHINOW Z1
NOLONIHSV A NI

SHANNSNOD HLVIALLTN OL STTVS DRLLDATE WOHHA SAONFATH NO

SADE AAS040Ud H0 L)YAASE GALVINLLST

SALVH dASQOJOUd ANV INESTHd 'V A1 V.L

ANVJINOD LHOIT ¥ W3AM04& DDV

.




Exhibit No.  {WRG-11)
Docket No. UE-06

- 2006 PP&L Rate Case
Witness: William R. Griffith

BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
‘ Docket No. UE-06

Complainant,

V5.

PACIFICORP dba Pacific Power & Light
Company,

S

Respondent.

PACIFICORP
EXHIBIT OF WILLIAM R. GRIFFITH

. Blocking Summary — Expedited Case

_October 2006




’ . ' Exhibit No,__(WRG-11)
. ‘ Page | of 5

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12 MGNTHS ENDED MARGH 2008
(Including Esfects of Unbllled Revenue, Unblited MWh snd WeatBicr Normalizatlon)

; H Revenue
% i Sysicm Preseni Present Propazed Froposed
Uclty Price Dulfars Price Dol

SCHEDULE 15
Outdooer Area Lighting ServicesGrand Combined

Mercury Vapor Lamp Charges

7.000 Lumens 31.480 58.99 $283,005 $2.45 $296,228
21,000 Lumens 4,952 $17.12 $84,778 S92 $88.740
55,000 Lumens 693 $35.42 $24,546 $317.08 $15,696

High Pressure Sodium Vapor Lamp Charges

5,800 Loinens 24081 $10.23 $71.29¢ $10.71 §12,288
22,000 Lunkens 1,788 $15.02 $26,856 $15.73 §28,12%
50,000 Lumens 441 sz $11,655 $2537 $12,202

Pale Charges G40 $1.00 $640 5100 5640
Tozal Bills . ) 34,563 -
Subtotal 3,867,585 §452, 710 $473,919
Unbilied 1,130 53,849 3,839
Total 3.890.715 N w@ra $477 768
SCHEDULE F6/18
Residentizl Service-Combined
Rasic Charge ’ 1,201,564 .75 5707429 $5.25 $6,308,211
191 600 K¥Wh 457,676,488 4285 ¢ - $IB181437 4471 ¢ $19,405,373
ALR addt'] kWi 911,249,001 6.766 ¢ $61,655,108 7060 ¢ $64,332,824
kW demand 5,752 $1.53 $8,916 §1.55 - $8.,916
Minimum kW Charge 1,081 $3.00 $3.223 $3.00 £3,243
KW desand in minimium s ($L.55) fe3l) $L59) {874)
Subtotal L.568,925,489 $95,556,059 510,058,493
Unbiiled 14,391,643 $LEIG 250 51,116,250
Total 1.583,317.132 $56.672.30% $101,174,743
LA =2
SCHEDULE 24
Small General Service-Grand Combined
Seasonal
Single Phase [ $61.80 50 581.00 5o
‘Threc Phase 121 F100.30 fiz,197 $10.00 §14,520
Load Size > 15kW 4,313 106.72 $32.343 pEA $38,697
BDasic Charge
Single Phasc 148 540 $5.65 $639302 $6.75 $1,002,707
Tlree Phase 58,238 $3.40 $489,199 $l0.00 §582.380
Load Size > 15 kW 1,179,983 30.56 ’ $660,79] $6.67 $790,589
Talal Basic Charges 206,787
Totaf Bills 204,783
TP AllKW >15 H4,911 5240 $1,787,786 $2.80 52,085,252
: st 100G kWh 122,302,348 7389 ¢ $9,036,921 T.465 ¢ 32,120,870
Nexi §,000 EWh 270,867,819 A0 g $13.814.260 5075 ¢ 314,017,411 L E
- Al addilfonal KWh HE 49509 4357 ¢ $5,221,416 446) ¢ $5,297.216
Excess Kvar 78,616 4500 ¢ $35376 4506 £ 25376
Discounts -ia% -1.0%
Single Phase 55 §5.65 3} $6.75 {54}
Threc Phase ¥l 840 (L] $10.00 {$8)
Load Size > 15 kW L6 - $0.56 (§6) 50.67 “n
Al KW 461 5240 (31} .80 I3
Ist 1,000 kWh 93,686 2389 ¢ {56%) 7465 ¢ (5)
Nexd 8,000 kWh 186,256 5.100 ¢ {595) 5075 ¢ 396) :
Al aitditianal KWh . 4380 4397 ¢ )] 4461 ¢ [+
Excess Kvar 2,067 4500 ¢ {$9) 45008 ¢ 59
High Voltage Charge 1o Sonon 56,600 $50.0¢ $6,600
Load Size Discoamt Lot {060} ¢ #330) 30.00 ¢ (§330)
Subtotad 311,919,696 $31,935,65% $33,000,779
Unbilied 2,503 B8 5234510 £234.530

Tatal 314.423 579 332,170,189 $33,235.309




Exhibit No.__(WRG-11)
Page2 of 5

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
STATE OF WASHINGTON
42 MONTHS ENDED MARCH 2006
{Tncluding Effcets of Unbllied Revenue, Unbilled MWh and Weather Normaiization)

SCHEDULE 33
Partial Requlremonts Service
Basic Charge
< M kW 1] $170.00 30 $195.00 0
Lk - 300 kW a $60.00 o $70.00 30
300 kW 0 512000 5o $140.00 $o
Total Basic Charges []
1l - 300 kW 0 Skl $0 $1a2 50
=300 kW L] $0.540 30 fl.09 30
Demand Charges
Al kW 0 pxict) $0 33.58 $0
Encrgy Charges
. Es1 40,000 kKWh 0 3350 ¢ 0 3930 ¢ $0 -
AN additienal kWh 13 1530 ¢ 50 3.600 ¢ - 80
Exeess Kvar L 450 ¢ 5 450 ¢ s
Excess Kvarh A 006 ¢ 1] 0G0 ¢ 10
Discaunty -1.0% . -E0%
<=[00 kW $170.00 0 $195.00 50
HIl - 300 KW §60.00 30 sro00 50
>300 kKW $1z20000 » $140.00 50
10k - 300 KW s Lo %132 50
2300 kW S0 %0 $109 0
All kW $3.34 $0 3358 0 -
151 402,000 KWh 185 ¢ s 3930 ¢ 0
AH additional kWh 1530 ¢ 54 3600 ¢ 0
Excess kVar 450 ¢ $o 450 ¢ 30
Excess kVarh b6 ¢ 50 0.06 ¢ 30
High Veliage Charge-Primary $60.50 $0 §60.00 50
Load Stze Discount - Primary 30.60) ¢ 0 36.00) ¢ s
Standby kW . $L67 $1.7% 50
Overrun kKW $13.36 $14.32 0
Overrun kWh 14.12 ¢ $0 14.40 ¢ 30
Eubtatal [ $0 0
Unbitied _ 0 $0 11 -
Totat 0 30 50
SCHEDULE 36 i
Large General Service < 1,000 kW-Grand Combined
Basic Charge
<=100 kKW 358 $E70.00 $60,860 - 19500 $69.810
191 - 300 kW 3,664 $640.00 $519.840 $T0.90 ° $606,480
>3 kW 3352 12000 §402,240 $E0.00 $469.250
Total Basic Charges 12,3714
101 - 300 kKW 1,504,515 sl 81,654,967 $132 $1,98596F
>300 kW L1070 $0.90 $1,519,683 199 $1,864 140
Demand Charges -
= AlLKW 2457120 $3.34 58,206,781 $1.58 $3,796.489
Minimum kW 18,637 £1.34 $120047 $3.58 $138321
Energy Chorges B R
; . 51 40,000 kWh 390,702,242 3.850 ¢ $15,042,037 3.930 ¢ $15,325,652 )
S All additional KkWh 504,936,239 1.530 ¢ $17,324,249 3600 ¢ $13,146,185
Excess Kvar 546,177 . 450 g $245.779 450 ¢ $245,779
Biscounts -Eo% -L0%
<=100 kW ] 3[70.00 50 $195.00 30
101 - 300 kW 3 $60.00 s21) $70.00 (525)
>300 kKW Bl $10.00 (3] §140.00 114}
101 - 300 kW 5,631 SLIO [£353] 3132 5149
>300 kW 44,152 s0.90 5398) $1.09 {§482)
AR KW 39.751 §3.34 51,328) $3.58 ($1,427) B ’
Misimwn kW i $334 s $3.58 ¢
15t 40,000 kWh 4,454,673 1850 ¢ ($1,715), 3.930 ¢ ($1,751)
Al additional KW 1,356,786 1530 ¢ (54,009) 3.600 ¢ , (54.088)
Excess Kvar 10,402 4500 ¢ N 4500 ¢ 47
High Voltage Charge uz $60.00 5701 $60.00 57,020
1.0ad Size Discounit 49,183 ¢o.00) ¢ (514,935} (30.00) ¢ ($14,935)
Subtotad 895,638,481 $45,609,501 347,612,716
Unbitted 2323325 $221.518 $227.518
Total e 597061805 $45.877.419 AT 860394




) ‘ 7 _ Exhibit No___(WRG-11)

. _ Page 3 of 5

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12 MONTHS ENDED MARCH 2008

ke

! ’ {Including Effects of Unbilfed Reretue, Elabitied MWh and Westher Normadization)

SCHEDULE 40

Agriculiura) Pumping Service-Grand Combined

Annual Load Size Charge
Single Phase Bills
‘Three Phase Bills
<$ikW
<301 KW
> kW
Total Bilis
Monthly Bills
Customer Count
Annual Load Size KW Charge
Single Phase kW
Three Phase KW
<51kW
<301 kW
> I kW
Single Phase Mininu Bills

Three Phase <S1kW Minimum Bills

KW in Minimum
Stngle Phase kW
Three Phase <51kW, kW
Energy Charges
AHKWh
Excess Kvar
Dizcounts
SinglePhase
Three Phase
<51kW
<IN kW
> 300 kW
Singht Phasc
“Thiree Fhase
<S1kW
<301 kW
> 300 kW
Single Phass Min
Tiree Phase <51kW Min
KW in Minlmum
Sirgle Phasc kW
Tluee Phase <FIKW, kW
Energy Charges
Al kWh
Excess Kvar
High Yoliage Charge
Load Size Discount
Sublotal
Unbillad
Tatal

SCHEDULE 47T

Large Partial Requirements Service

Basic Charge
<=3000 kW
23000 KW
Total Basic Charges
<3000 kW variable
>3000 kW variahle
AllkwW
Encrgy Charges
All KEWh
Excess Kvar
Excess Kvath
Discauats
<=3000 KW
3000 kW
<=3000 kW varisble
>3000 kW varizblie
AlLKW
All KWh
Excess Kvar
High Voltage Charge
Load Size Discoiml
Stardby kW
Overrn kW
Ovesun XWh
Subtotal
Unbilted
Tolak

EsL] S0.00 50 50.00 50
1,934 .00 50 $0.0¢ st
402 $230.00 $52,460 $265.0¢ $106,530
14 $520.00 $I2880  $1,660.00 $14,840
5,501
31925
5680
4,092 $15.60 | $63,825 $13.00 $73,656
4% $15.60 $833,446 $18.00 $961,663
38810 $10,65 $413,327 51225 $475,423
6,055 $3.25 549,954 59.45 $57,220
513 54680 $24.476 $54.00 528,242
L4 $91.60 $103,334 $108.00 $119,232
780 ($15.60) ($12,168) ($18.00) {§14,040)
2641 {515.60) (541,203 $18.00) (547.538)
174,866,274 4950 ¢ $8,924 886 4887 ¢ $8,545,715
2318 asn ¢ 513,195 450 ¢ $13,195
-1.0% -1.0%
$0.06 $0 $0-00 50
] $0.00 s $0.00 $0
0 $230.00 50 $265.00 0
0 $920.00 50 $1,060.00 o
a 1560 30 $18.00 50
40 S15.60 ($6) $18.00 )]
[ $10.65 30 $12.25 50
9 815 50 $9.45 bl
[ $46.80 - %o $54.00 $0
[ $93.60 $0 $108.00 0
4 ($15.60) s (§18.00) 50
[ ($15.60) w0 {S18.00) 50
43,938 2959 ¢ 521y 4,887 ¢ -
0 4500 ¢ L] 45.00 ¢ $0
1 $60.00 $68 $60.00 $60
40 (30.00) £ 512y {30.00) ¢ 12}
174,866,274 39,875,446 $10,334,163
5,000 5,600
174,188 274 $9.830.446 $10,289,163
12 §925.00 $11,100  $§e3t00 512,360
[ $1,130.00 $2 0 $6,265.00 $0
12
16,800 S0.69 $11.592 90.79 $13,272
1] 30.63 50 $0.72 )
11,240 55.05 $56,762 5543 61,033
1,397,240 3055 ¢ $42,686 1150 ¢ $44,003
50,792 $.45 $22,856 5045 532,856
] SO.0006 $0 $5.00060 0
-L0% -L0%
o $925,00 50 $1,030.00 L]
[ 51,130,090 o $1,265.00 50
o $0.69 0 $0.7% 50
[} $0,63 s .72 50
L} 5305 o $5.43 30
0 3.055 ¢ s6. 3050 ¢ 50
L] $0.45 E 045 0
a $6¢.00 b $60.00 0
0 (5030} 5 (50.30) 50
760 52515 S1.919 215 §2,063
649 $20.20 £12,928 $N72 $13,901
1760 12220 ¢ . $337 12.600 ¢ $148
1,397,240 $3160,18¢0 $169,846
14, 160; {51,193 ($1,193)
1,383,080 __3i58,987 §168,653




PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Exhibit No.___(WRG-11)

Page 4 of 5

STATE OF WASHINGTON
12 MONTHS ENDED MARCH 2008
(Including Fiffects of Unbilled Resenus, Unbilled 3Wh std Weniher Normalization)
SCHEDULE 43T
Large General Service 1,000 kW and over-Grand Combined
Basic Charge
<=3000 kW 703 $u25.00 $650,275 §1,830,00 $724.0%0
>3000 kW (1] $1,130.00 §73,450 $1,205.00 382,215
Total Basic Charges 768
<=3 kW variable 913337 $0.69 $671,603 £0.79 $763,938
>H00 kW varfable 1,090,397 $0.63 $686,95¢ $0.72 £785,086
ANEKW 1,799,859 $5.05 §9,089,288 $5.43 $9,773,234
Energy Charges
Al KWRH 91432100 1055 ¢ $296772T 3350 ¢ $30,600,131
Excess Kvar 404,588 §0.45 $182,200 $0.45 $18% 200
Discounts 1% -1.0%
<=3000 kW 13 $925,00 {$1,239) $1.030.00 (51,380)
>3000 kW 48 F1.130.00 ($543)  $L205.00 (5607)
<=3¢00 kW variable ©o191.53) .08 (51,322) 0,79 . {1,514
>3000 kW variible 1,036,516 $0.63 {$6,531) $0.72 ($7,463)
All kW 1,119,087 $5.05 ($56,513) $5.43 ($60,767)
All kKWh 663,012,300 3055 ¢ {$202,551) 350 ¢ (208, 848}
Excess Kvar 210.556 $0.43 3947 $0.45 (594T)
High Vollage Charge 182 £60.00 $10,920 $60.00 $10,020
Load Size Disconnt 1,228,049 {$0.30) (§368,415) (50,30} {8368,415)
Subtotal 971,432,760 $40,403,890 $42,276,830
Unbifled {7437,36T) (8192,118) (S192,118)
Total 963!995,393 ‘40,281 778 $42.084,762
SCHEDULE 5)
High Pressure Sodium Vapor Street Lighting Scrvice
Per Lamp Charges .
5.800 Lumens 15,360 13 #0957 $7.46 $114,586
9,500 Lutens 13,288 $8.55 $113,6i2 §8.93 5118928
22,000 Lumens 16,742 $12.49 $209,108 $13.08 $213.985
50,008 Lumens 1,404 $20.91 $20,358 $21.89 $30,734
Toal Bills 1,766 Lo
Subiowal 2,731,032 $461,595 $483,233
Unbilled 53R $2898 . $2538
Total 2,714,050 $463.473 $486,061
SCHEDULE 52
Company-Owned Street Lighting Service
Operation, Maintenance, Depreciation & Fixed Costs $22,089 $22,089
Dusk to Dawn kWh 418,144 3.665 ¢ $23,686 6.178 ¢ $25,831
Dusk to Midnight kKWh [ £338 ¢ 50 6,953 ¢ 30
Total Bills 269,
Sublotal 418,114 $45775 $47920
Unbilted (2,600) 3280 5280
Tolail 415,514 S_@__.(A,GSS $48 E{lﬂ
SCHEDULE 53
Customer-Ovmed Streel Lighting Service - Grand Comblined
Operation, Mainienance, Beprectation & Fixed Costs §1,349 32,149
Option A (Co. O&M) kKWh 127,213 EAECN ] §7,120 6.026 £ $7,666
Option B (Cust, 0ZM) kWh 4,204,010 5754 ¢ $141,898 4.026 ¢ $2533314
Total Bills 3,155
Sublodal 4331223 3251,567 $263,349
Unbilled {26,932) $L54) $1.541
Total 4,304.191 £253,108 3264850




PACIFIC FPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12 MONTHS ENDED MARCH 2006

(@nciuding EfTects of Unbitied Revenar, Enbilled MWhH and Weather Normstization)

SCHEDULE 54
Recreational Field Lighting

Basic Charge 1 Phase
Basic Charge 3 Phase
Total Bills

All kWi

Sublotal

Unbitted

Total

SCHEDULE 57

Mercary Vapor Streed Lighting Service

Overtiead System or Wood Pales
Herizontat Lamp Charges
7,000 Lumens
21,600 Lutnens
55,000 Lomens
Vertical Lamp Charges
7,000 Lumens
21,000 Lomens
Overbead Syrtem on Metal Poles
Horizontal Lamp Charges
7,000 Lumens -
21,006 Eumens
55,000 Lumens
Vertical Lamp Charges
7,000 Lomens
21,000 Lomens
Underground System
Haorizontal Lamp Charges
7000 Lumens
21,000 Lumens
55,000 Lutnens.
Vertlcal Lamp Cliarges
7,006 Luntens
21,000 Lumens
Post 1977 System:
7,000 Lymens
21,000 Lurcens
535,080 Lurmens
Contract
21,000 Lumens
Total Bills
Subtotzl
Unbilled
Total

Was!linglun TOTALS

AGA
Wishington TOTALS with AGA

Total Unbifled
Total Weather Adj
Tolal Unnomalized Washingten

200 $125 3653

$3.50 £704
159 56,00 $954 $6.50 $1,034
360

Bi9E2 6,878 ¢ 519,282 LTl $20,131
281,982 $20,889 521,869
1546 $i65 $165
283,528 $2L054 $22,004,
10,688 $8.22 $87,855 $8.61 592,024
193¢ $15.05 $29,107 $E5.76 $30,480

0 $31.01 30 53191 50

6157 $7.70 $47,101 $8,07 $49,364

jv] 514,04 S168 $14.7 177

] $10.74 $258 §11.25 $270

324 $18.03 $5,842 $18.89 56,120

o $34.42 5 $15.05 $0

0 510.39 S $10.65 50

0 $17.87 50 $17.86 0

0 $1154 0 $11.25 [}

0 $18.34 ) $0 $i8.29 ]

0 $33.% $0 $34.44 $0

0 $H0.8% 30 $1o.65 S0

[ SET2N Bl §17.25 0

2497 $8.59 - S20449 $9.00 522473
1,704 $15.05 $25,645 $15.96 526,855

0 > X 50 $33.67 50

9% $29.7¢ $2,852 5L12 52,988

2

2.168,313 $220,277 $230,751
" (i3.486) 51.350 51,350
2,153,327 3221 627 $232.101
4,149,732 689 $226.344014 $236.343.978
529,857 119,857

4,149,232,689 322,561,871 $136.563.835
11,254,000 1,350,000 1,350,000
{3,209,040) (5220,437) (5220,437)
4,141,187,680 $225.214,451 $235.204.415

Exhibit No.___(WRG-11
Page 5of!




Exhibit No.  (WRG-12)
Docket No. UE-06

2006 PP&L Rate Case
Witness: William R. Griffith

BEFORE THE |
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND )
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, y ‘
' ) Docket No. UE-06
Complainant, )
)
VS, )
‘ )
PACIFICORP dba Pacific Power & Light
- Company, - - g
)
~ Respondent. )
PACIFICORP

EXHIBIT OF WILLIAM R. GRIFFITH

Monthly Billing Comparisen — Expédited Case

October 2006




Ry

Exhibit No.__ (WRG-12)
Page 1 of 6

Pacific Power & Light Company -
Monthly Billing Comparison
Schedule 16 - Residential Service

Monthly Billing~
Present Proposed - Percent
kWh Schedule 16 Schedule 16 - Difference Difference
0 : $4.98 $5.48 $0.50 10.04%
50 $6.74 $7.33 $0.59 8.75%
100 $8.50 $9.19 - $0.69 8.12%
150 $10.26 $11.04 $0.78 7.60%
200 $12.03 $12.90 $0.87 7.23%
300 $15.55 $16.61 $1.06 6.82%
400 $19.07 $20.32 $1.25 6.55%
500 $22.60 $24.03 - _ $1.43 6.33%_
600 $26.12 $27.73 $1.61 6.16%
700 $32.12 $34.03 $1.91 5.95%
800 $38.13 $40.33 $2.20 577%
900 -$44.13 : $46.63 $2.50 5.67%
1,000 $50.13 $52.93 $2.80 - 5.59%
1,100 $56.14 $59.22 $3.08 5.49%
- 1,200 $62.14 $65.52 $3.38 5.44%
- 1,300 *# $68.15 $71.82 $3.67 . 5.39% _ -
1,400 $74.15 $78.12 $3.97 5.35%
1,500 $80.15 $84.42 $4.27 5.33%
1,600 $86.16 ' $90.71 $4.55 5.28%
2,000 $110.17 $115.90 $5.73 5.20%
3,000 $170.21 - $178.88 $8.67 5.09%

Notes:
* Includes SBC Charge, Low Income Charge and BPA Credit. Applied BPA Credit

and SBC Charge effective 11/01/06.
** Indicates Average Residential Customer



Exhibit No.___(WRG-1

-Page2 o

%66'C
%t
%61'¥

%LST
%16°C
%lce

%l10°¢
%El'y
%9LY

%¥v'C
%rT't
%0L'€

%b9'T
%IL'T
%E8'T

%L6'C
%IV’
%L1y

%95C
%68'C
%8

%86'C
%L0Y
%069 Y

%LET
%ITE
%S

%95'1
%09'1
%L9'T

*s31ey)) swosuy Mo pue om.%.:O.Umm SOPTAU]

aseyd 9], aset] o[SuIg

S0URIAIIY
. Je0I9d

SO10N
$89°C$ 789°C$ LO9TS H09°T$ 000°0S
(A4 601°C$ 0TS 6£0°T$ 00S°LE
6£S°1$ 9¢S TS LLYIS YLV 1S 000°€T 001
865°C$ $65°T$ £ES°TS 0£$°CS 000°0S
§T0°C$ 0TS 896°1$ S96°1$ 00S°LE
A AR 6¥F1$ : €018 00%°1$ 000°52 SL
9€11§ EELS E0T°'T$ 001°T$ 000°0T
8.9% . $L9% _ 159% 8¥9% 000°01
T6S$ 6¥S$ LTSS . 4% 00S°L 0$
165% . 885% LLSS VLSS 000°01
€EEs 0€ES _ €zES 4% 000°S
L9T$ ¥92$ LSTS $sT$ : 0SL°¢ ST
955% €56$ . LSS ryS$ 000°01
1EFS 8TH$ YTbs 542 S 00S°L
8673 _ S6T$ _ £67$ 06T$ 000°S 1
aseyd 921 ], asuld 9[3uIS umcn_m JaIq ], aseqd o[3uIg UMy purtR(]
7 o—ﬂ@oﬂuw uoﬁm ﬁmmomo..ﬁ +C Bﬂﬁuﬂom ooﬁm ussailg \onm vmoﬁm
_ + SUIitg ATFUOIA] MY

IAIIS Eaenow BWS - 7 o[NPy
uostreduro)) Surpiig APuoy
Auedwo)) 3y31Y 2 1m0 dynEY

P




(WRG-1Z
Page 3 0f ¢

Exhibit No,

"8BIRYD) 9W0dUY O] prw aSKeY) gy sapnpouy ,,._

830N

%ST'E £98°0c% £76°6T% 000°00L

%55°E £91°€TS 659°7Z 000°008

%IL Y 650°91% S6E°51S 000°00€ 0001
CO%LTE 0SL¥vTS 066°€TS 000095

8695°€ LT391% 6L1°81% 000°00t

%ELT PO6TIS 80E'71S 000°0¥T 008

%61°¢ ££9°81S LS0'81S 000°0Tr

9%65'€ 161718 669°€1% 000°00€

%LE b 6¥L 6% 1vE'6S 000081 009

%ET € LISTIS STIZIS 000°08Z

%b9's 55568 6176 000002

%bby £65°08 £1€°9% 000°071 00F

%97°¢ LSV68 851°6% 000012

%89°¢ 9LTLS 6L6°9% 000°0S1

%8Y'y S1O°SS 008§ 000°06 00¢

9%1¢€ 0LE0% TL1°9% 000°0r1

%EL'E 568 61L1$ 000°001

%ESY AN 907°¢$ 00009 007

%98'E ¥SSTS 65H'T$ 000°0S

o%IET £80°78 L66°TS 005°LE

2%90°S 6LS°TS £05°1% 000°ST 001

a0 9¢ SINPaYYIS o€ AANpayD§ My puruieq
FLEERSER | pssodoid uasald JOZIS PRO
+ BUI[ig ATYIUON MY

AN _5_:4 > NNAIG [BIIUID) T4 - 9¢ [NPIYIS
uosueduro) uiypg Apqpuoy
Aueduro) WEry % Jamog agred

P



(WRG-12)

Exhibit No.

Page 4 of 6

" o8rey)) oz1g peo] IDQUISAON 2PN 10U SIO(T 4 4
"90/T0/T1 2An0aYS 93rey) JHS PUe 1Ppa1D Vad Paiddy upar) vde pue sfrey) swoou] Mo ‘0818y) DS Sapnpou] 4

1S2I0N
%Z0°ST %IT'¢ - S6°S vL19$ | 0EH'ES 786°SS 000°0S T
%Z0'S1 %ITE SH6'ES POL'ES 0EH'ES 685°c$ 000°06
%Z0'S] %ITE SH6'ES 0LY'TS 0Et'ES £6£°T$ 000°09 00¢
% 10°ST %ITE S61°18 850°T$ 00E°1$ P66°18 000°0S
ARSI %IZ°¢ S6v° IS SET1S 00¢°1S 961°1% 000°0€
%10°ST %ITE S6¥1$ £78$% 00€°T$ 86L% 000°02 001
%911 %1Z'E $9¢$ A I L1ES 6653 _ 000°01
%91°ST %IT'E $oEs LYTS - LIES 6£T3 0009
%91°ST %ITE $9E$ $O1$ L1€S 091§ 000" 174
. B R g
%56 Y1 %ITE S8I$ 902$ 1918 6618 000°S
%561 %IT'E S8I1$ £TIS 1918 AL 000°€
%561 %ITE . $81% 78% 191$ 08S . 000°T 01
358 S18UTS
a8rey) g adrey) g ATyuoy agre) TIvel ATEOIA; UM pieuIa(
ZI§ PeO] s AJQIUOI 9ZIS peo] +#x OF S[npayog 9ZIS peo] »+ 0P S|Npsyds /215 peO]
ey [enury pasodoig [enury Juasald M
QUYL HI22IDg + OF SInpayog 0011 pesodolg + OF 9[MPagos 90114 1Uasa1d .

21108 sSutdmng [BIn)NOLISY - g ANPIYIS
uosteduro) Suipg
Aueduro)) 31y 2 J19M0J d1deg




Page 5 of 6

Exhibit No_ _ (WRG-12)

"081RY) swmoou] Mo pue 931y DHS SOpHOU] *

AIepuodag - NAIIG [BIIUIL) 3Bae - 18Y 3MPpaydg

‘uostredwio)) unpg A[ppuop
Aueduio)) 1Sy 3y J9mMoJ dge]

ISOION
%91y 9TO VLIS 186°L91$ 000°00Z°y
%6t ¥ 0€TSETS STH'6T1S 000°000°€
%80°S eV 06% 69L°16% 000°008°1 0009
%81Y POVOLIS 68L°111S 000°008°
%TS'Y 009°06$ $89°98¢ 000°000°7
%ZI'S 9EL 198 185°19§ 000°002°1 000
%STh L08°8SS 717958 000°004°
%65 ¥ SL8SHS 098°crs 000°000°T
%TT'S £V6°ZES 80ETES 000°009 000°C
%S Y 956'678 90.°87$ 000°00L
Y%ELy - 061°€TS 0EV°TTS 000005
%6ES PTO'LIS vSTOTS 000°00€ 000°1
QoURTAI(Y 1.8 o[npayog 9oLy 18% smpanog el UM puBwS(f
wﬂmonom ﬁOwOn_o..._m wnomuhm \DNMW _.u&od
+ SUI[IIg A[QBUOT oM
1240 pue AAY 000°1




Page 6 of 6

"ag1et) SWoU MO pue aZaey) NS sepnyouy *

Exhibit No__ (WRG-12)

SJON
%0T'Y 9pS0LIS 1L9°€91$ 000°00Z°F
%Sy $E1°TELS 26£°9218 000°000°¢
%81 _ 0EL'E6S TIT68$ © 000°008T 000°9
%ETY 09T¥T1$ 656018 © 000°008°C
%85p 55598 | 6L9°78$ 0007000
%Ts 676798 978658 000°00Z°T 000%
%6T 089°LS$ 60£°5s8 000°00°T
%S9'Y LLSVYS 788°TY$ 000°000°T
L%IES PLOTES . 9ST0E$ 000009~ 000C
%65y L1Y°6Z8 081°37$ ©000°00L
%SL'Y 9T0°€TS$ 996°17$ 000005
%LY'S S19°91$ ESLSTS 000°00€  000°F
ERETT] 18% o[npayog sold ~ 18¥ SInpaYds S0ng AL puemS(
JUDIOg . ﬁOwOQO.—m” juasald 921§ peOT
+ SUIIg AfBUOI MY
1940 pue MY 000°T

ATenilg - 991AI9Q [BI9UdK) 3Sau] - L8 I[NPIYIS
uostiedmo)) Suipg A[ypuopy .
NqrYxy

P




